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A nearly four to one margin of Americans support the free trade
agreemnent with canada. Support 1§ greatest among better-educated
and more affluent Americans, es well as those who vote.

Most Americans. too, sge the elimination of tariffs -and trade

barriers with Canada as beneficial to the U.S. Majorities of
Slmost svery demographic sub-group suppert the elimination of
trade barriers: however, trade and industrial union members.

westerners. blacks., and Demacrats are less likely to favor the
eitiminatien of tBriffs and other trade barriers than other
Aperlcans. .

The vast mejority of Americans reject the idea that the free
trade agresnent should be scuttled to penalize Canada for our
trade deflcit. Amerlcans believe that the trading relationship
bhetween the United States and Canada has been a Free and friendly

one. .Indeed, the specilal trading relationship between the two

countries 1s an effective argument for the ¥ .T.A., most notably
among Westerners who are otherwise less likely to have heard
about the treaty and to favor it than other Americans.

A majority of Americans alsa believe we have had a hetter trading
relationship with Canada than with Japan, South Korea, Taiwan or
other Asjan countries.

Finally, gur findings- indicate-that a majority of americans hknow
at least something about the free trade agreement with Canada,
especieally better-educated, more affluent citizens who vote.
Mpst Americans, however, do not know Canada is the largest
customer for American eXports.
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A little sore than half of Ametr!cans have heard of the free trade
agreement. A 52%-44% majority of+ Americans say they have heard
something about the F.T.A. recently elgned between the U.5. and
Canada.

Sixty-four percent of Americans who are absolutely certain to
vote this fall {"Prime") have heard of the treaty, Awareness of
the treaty is alsoc higher among those whe read news (59%) or
business (64%} mapazines. people 35 vears of age or plder, those
Ametricans with at least some college education !58%).
professionals. retired persons (6B%), men {6Q0%). and those who
enjoy mere than $30.000 in household income anavally.
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Most pecple think the F.T.A. would be beneficial to the United

States. Fifty-seven percent say that such a treaty. which would
eliminates tariffs and most other barriers to trade would be In
the interest of the United 5tates. Twenty percent disagree.

Bettar-educated Americans who vote grasp the benefits of free
trade more strongly than their fellow citizens. Slxty-three
percent of news magazine readers and 7% of business magazine
readers say they think the elimination of trade ©barriers is good
for this ©country. A 64%-16% margin of prime voters believe the
elimination of barriers are bheneficial, as de more than 60% of
Americans wheo earn %30.000 or wmore annualiy.

Samewhat Jess favorable inclined toward the 'elimination of
tariffs are Americans who belonff to craft. industrial. or other
private sector ‘uhlons. By a 51%-930% margin, trade unionists say
that such an agreement wounld ke benefileial to the United States.,

Other groups ‘that are either undecided about the eliminations of
barrlers o trede or less favorable inclined toward it lnclude
bBlacks (37%), females {50%), Democrats (53%), those who eafn less
thao $20.000 annually (51%). and Westerners {52%). About as many
unskilled and seml-skilled laborers favor [36%) as oppose {37%]
the elinination of barriers to trade under the agreement.
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By a nearly four to one margin, Americans believe Congress should
approve the F.T. A, between the United States and Canada. Sixty-
two percent approve, while 15% disapprove. Nearly one in four
Americans is undecided.




Pully two-thirde (88%) of prime voters favor the treaty. as do
large majoritiea of better-resd, college-educated, ond Americans
with profesaicnal or managerial reaponsibilities.

Trade and Iodustrial unfopists are somewhat less favorably (59%)
inclined toward the treaty thaen organized public sector epployees
{71%). And skKilled labor i61%) is more favorable tdaee toward it
than semi or unskllled workers {43%), both arpganjzed and
unorganized.

Taken 28s & whole, blacks end women are less likely to favor the
treaty than whites and males. Westerpere and Southerners are
less likely than people in the Northeast and Midwest (among whose
nuobhers include the vast majority of Americans living In states
bordering tCansde) to faver this treaty. Demacrats, too, are less
likely (58%) ta support the F.T.A. than Republicans (67%).
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Most Americens do nmot know Canada buys more U.S. goeds than any
sther country. They either da not offer an opinion on the matter
{48%) or they say another country (22%) buys more of our goods
and services.

While most Americans in every demographic sub-group do oot know
how important Canada is as a market for U.$. exports, awareness
of its importance is egreater among treaty supporters (37%}.
professionals, and Northeasters (34%).

.._________....___-..—___...._.__—-_-.--_————--u-————--—w————.———-d-——----———h-“-—--——*—-—-'———

PENALIZED

Better =ix in four Americang think our  history of fair and
[riendly trading with Canada is a sufficlent reason to support
the F.T.A., while less than eone in five say our trade deficit is
a sufficient reason to oppase it as a3 way to punish Canada and
other fareign countries. Majorities of every major demographic
sub-group. =ave blacks and manual workers. favopr the treaty hased
on the falr and friendly argument.

The speclal relationship ("fair and friendly”) argument even has
a certain appeal to those who say they are opposed to Congress
granting approval teo the free trade agreement. Among the sixteen
percent wha say they are' opposed toe the treaty, twenty-nine
percent switch sgides when opresented this argument, while 58% of
the anti-treaty public for only about nine percent of all
Americans) say Canada and other foreign countries should be
penalized. and the treaty rejected, because of our trade deficit.




Among the demographlc sub-groups. the speclial relatlonship
argument i3 especlally persuasive apong better-read, educated,
wenlthier Asericans. and those whase occupations would typlcally
signify middle and upper-middle social and economic atatus.

Westerners. too, find this falrness argument especially
convincing. Using the free and friendly argument. suopport for
the F.T.A. rises amang Americans who llve ip the West to levels
comparable to those found among HidwesSterners and

Kortheasterners.

Trade and dhmsteial unionists find the special relationship
argument less conpelling. if still persuasive, than organized
public service emplayees. While public sector unlenists agree
with the fair and friendly argument by a better than 4:! ratie
{73% to 17%)., the private sector unionist is only & little better
than 2:1 favorable (36% TO 24% ) .
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Most Americans say we have a better trading relationship with
Canada than we do with Asian countries, such as Japan, Taiwan,
and Korea.

By a 54%-20% margin., Americans are MOre likely to say we have had
a better trading relattonship with Canada than with Asian

cointries. Even the anti-trade public thinks so, with 42%
describing the Canadian trade situation better and 4% seying it

js not hetter than our ralationship. with Japaf,. Taiwan, South
Korea. and other Aslan countries. -

In general, better-educated and more affluent U.§. citizens are
rare likely to believe we have had a better trading relationship
with the Canadians. Other Americans are more tikely to be

undecided an the subject than actually opposed ta the idea thst
we have had 2 better trading relationship with Canada.
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This repert summarizes the result of a national survey of 800
Americans conducted by Fenn + Schaoen Associates, Inc. Interviews
were eonducted on February 12th and l4ih 1988 by our trained
professional staff from our central telephone facility in New
York. The sample was selacted by uging a vandem digit dialing.
which gives every American with a telephone a thearetically equal
chance of being seleeted. The sampling error for this survey is
2.5 percent.

Mark Penn and Douglas Schoen



GENERAL SUMMARY
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N, |
UEST: Have you heard anvthing about the free trade agreemenl that
was recently signed between the United Stales and Canada?

ves nw don't kpow
ALL 52 4 3
_ NGO, 2 |
OUEST: Do you think thag such a Free trade agreement, which eliminates

tarriffs and qther barriers to Crade. is bepeficial to the United Stales
or is it not bencficigl?

beneficial not teneficial don't know
ALl 57 w 23
N, 3 .
QUEST: Do you think the Congress should approve this free trade agreement

between the United S5tates and Canada or should Congress disapprnve of this
agreement?

approve disapprove don't know
ALL B2 16 22
TND. &
QUEST: From what you know, does Canada buy more from the United States

than from any other country, or is :t’hr:r‘e anpther courntry that huys more
from the United States?

Canada other couniry don't knpow
ALL . 30 22 48
' Ny, 5
QUEST: Some say the U.S. should enter into this free trade agreement with

Canada because the two have enjoyed a fair and friendly trading relationship.
Others say the U.5. should not enter into this agreement and should penalize
all foreign countries because of our trade deficit, Which view...?

enter not enter don't know

aLL &4 18 18

ey )
F*%y Pean + Sphosn Associates
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GQIEST: Thinking now about the past few years, has the United States enjoyved
@ better trading relationship with Canada than with Asian countrics such is
Japan, Taiwan. and Korea, or bas il not enjoyed @ better trading relationship
with Canada?

berfer nct betier don' B kno
. ALL 54 20 26
KO, 7
HIEST: In what age group are you? {READ CATEGURIES)
18-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 &5 and over
aLL 13 27 28 19 13

dli refuraed

ALL &
‘ NO. B
QUEST: What is the last year of school you completed?
less than HS "HS graduate college/Grad don't know
ALL 10 33 56 i
K3, O
GUEST! What type of work does the head of the household usually de? What

is the job call=d?

HI-lev prof Mid-lev prof  Exsc/manager Sales/prep  Oth wt collar

ALL 3 13 10 1] B
‘Skilled labor Semifunskl lab Student Housewife Retired
alLL ) i B 2 2 15
Farming Other don't Kkpow
ALL 2 1 2

Fﬁ Penn + Schoen Associales
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DEEST: CASK QNLY OF WOMEXN) Do vou, yourself. work outside the Fiome:

fuil=-iime, part-tiwe, or don't you werk outside the hame?

full-time part-time Don't worl Don't kaow/cefus
aLl. 43 i5 42 a
NG, 11
QUEST: Arg you. or is any member of your househoid, a member of a labor
unian? IF ¥ 5} Is this person a member of a publlr employee unjgn or

nf some other gnion?

ne uninon public emp. © other unien dan't know
ALl 78 12 3 2
WO, 12
QUEST: How would you describe your point of swigw in terms of the political

parties? Wauld you say that you are mosily Democratic, leaning Democratic,
completely independeab, leaning Republxcan or mastly Republican?

Mostly EBem Leaning Dem independent Leaning Rep Mostly Rep
ALE 29 10 23 1] 20
Hone don't know
ALl 4 3
NG, 13
QUEST: Do you consider yourself to be very liberal, somewhat lLiberal,

maderate, somewhat conservative or very *Dnservatlve7

‘very lib somewhat Lib moderate’ smwhi gonsery vety consery
ALL 13 i3 29 22 10
don't know
ALL 3

E% §E Penn + Schoen Asseriads



. WO, 14
QUEST: Vouid vou say you vote la every election. most elegtions, some
slections, or few elections?
PRIME. most 5 3ME fayp none

ALL 40 31 11 12 &

don't know

sLL )
. Wy, 13
OUEST: What 15 wour religion!
Protestant Catholic Joewish olher none
all 56 2% 2 1 o
dk/refused
alL 3
NO. 16 ,
OUEST; 1F PROTESTANT: Do you consider yourself a borm-again Christiar?
yas no don't know
ALL a2 a5 2
HOoL 17
QUEST: For stalistical purposes only, please tell me which of the following

catagories best represents your total family income for 1987.

Under S10.000 S$10 - $15,000 S15 — $20,000 520 - $25,006 $25 - $30,000

ALL 9 7 L) 7 11 11
330 - 535,000 535 - 540,000 840" - $50.000 530,000 + dk/refuse
Akl 6 8 8 15 15

?a Penn + Schoen Associates



Ny, 18

(WEST : Whish gountry did mosi of your ancesters come frem?
u.s. Russia Poland Germany Italy
ALL 5 2 . & 1y 7
Eng. /Scotlang Iveland Other E.Europe Alricd {aribbean
ALl AL 11 5 i l
China Other don't lknow
ALL , 0 9 ke
| NO, §9
WEST: What [s waur race?
White Black Hispanic cther dk/refused
ALL B4 10 2 4 1
NO.o 20 _
AUEST: Are ycu married, single. or divorced?
marlied single divoreed don't hunow
ALL &3 27 10 i
N, 2% ) -
QUEST: De you have young childres in your household?
yes no ) dan't know
ALL 4Q 5% 1
no.o 22
GQUEST: Sed.
Male Female

aLL 50 50

F%g Fann + Schoen AssocCiales



AIUEST :

ALL

OUEST :

all

QUEST:

ALL

QUEST:

ALL

QUEST:

ALL

ALL

NG. 27
Party (Coliapsed)

Democrat Independenl
400 24
MO, 24 _
Ideolagy {Collapsed)
lLiberal Moderatbe
37 31
HO, 25 ‘
Income {Collapsed)
under 520,000 20 - 539,909
1 24
NO. 25
Begion,
HorthEast South
29 a0
- N3, 7
Religion. (Collapsed)
Protestant Born Again
34 24
Hone
E

Catholic

Eepublitan tune
3z &,
Conservative
34
3230 - 333,999 840,000 =
17 27
HidWest Hest
22 19
Jewish ‘Other
29 3 2

E %% Fenn + Schoen Assoliales
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LaEsT - % you tFink tnat such 3 free trage agreswen:, which gliminzies
barritfs gnd Laner Barriers to trade.. !5 peteficial (o che United Siat2s
2ar s it onot bensficial?

beneficial not peneficial gon T wncw
kL E7 20 23
FREE TRADE
ALDOCYE g4 o 1%
gicaporove 11 B3 ¥
a9anc; HNQw 16 13 T3
PRIMZ E4 16 20
FEAD MEWS MAG
regularly &3 a2 15
‘n3T oreagiarty fa 18 28
rEAD EUS MAS
raeguiarly 67 20 i3
0o racularly g4 20 24
B '
YB-2% () 20 22
In-Za A5 25 27
35-4an &5 16 1B
Fer-ga EG 13 a7
f5 antd aver g2 1€ 22
EQHFCATION
Tpss than «3 a 24 a7
MY graoaate 51 21 24
c2tlegers Grad T 13 18
OCCURAT ION
HE=lgv prof 68 ] 12
Mig-Tev prof G2 if 15
Exec/manager’ 63 1 20
Sales/prap =y 14 26
Skillgd Tapor 53 20 25
Cemifurskt lanb K1) 2T 27
Fatireg 63 15 22
NI ON
na wrion 57 19 23
WHTCO MEMBZf 5 21 21
oeplis eno. &4a 15 22
- ntagrc ysbon 21 ao 19
CARTY .
Democrat £ 23 ) 24
Ingeoendent GO 17 ‘ 23
- Republican 62 17 21
Hong a8 . 23 24
IDECLOEY i
Lioeral &7 2i 22
Macerate 58 19 z
Conzervative T 19 23
1MCOME
ungaer $20.000 1 20 s
220 - 339,093 87 az 23
430 -~ 339,999 62 20 18
a0, 000 ¢ G 20 ig
FECE
wnite af} 17 3
Black a7 a7 26
RELIGION
Protestant 56 21 23
Born Agatln 3=} 24 7
Cathatic BG 20 a1
FEGION
MarthEast &0 17 z3
Soutn L) 21 24
W dwast 62 18 20
pest e 23 25
fEx .
ol &5 17 18
Femala Ty 22 2
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ACCUFATION
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LI 1 Ons
P e 30 23 a5
0 UMI0N KMEMBEFR "2 29 a5
punlic esp. 8 29 42
ather ynion 3 28 a0
PARTY » '
Demccy 8t - “9 21 45
Imgenendent a0 22 48
" Repubiican 34 23 L qz
tone g 2z 69
¢ OE GOy . .
Libecal 32 22 ag
Maaerate a7 18 =
Canservat ive 3 a5 44
| KCOME
urndes $20, 350 2 18 =6
£20 - 429 Had 25 29 a6
£35 - 334,390 29 14 a1
§40,000 - 35 22 a3
RACE , _
Wnitte 31 20 49
Elack a2y a0 ag
RELIGION
Frotestact 33 20 46
Barm dgain 22 25 53
Catnolic 33 23 44
REa10N
HOorthEast 3a 19 47
South 2 25 47
Widwesy 28 A a1
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LEX
Male 37 : 23 41
Femalg o2 : 22 55
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